Command Center (Region Management is an optional additional feature). If a Coordinator wanted to 

add census tracts, they provided justification to CCEH to ensure that the sample sizes did not exceed the 

capacity to recruit, train, and deploy enough canvassers. One hundred and eight (108) census tracts were 

added during this review process, which resulted in a total of 183 high probability areas to be surveyed. 

The HUD guidance on Sampling and Enumeration strategies refers to these tracts as “Certainty Areas.” 

Sampling Low Probability Census Tracts